ORIGIRAL

EEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Decision No. ASATS

In the Matter of the Application

of .
KERY ICE & COLD STORAGE COMPANY, ' Application
a corporation, for asuthority to : No. 34203
isoue an evidence of indebtednecss

and vo encumber its publie ut*lity
propertics.

In this applicetion Kern Ice & Cold Storage Company
secks authorization to execute 2 deed of trust and .a mortgageyof

chattels and to isscue a note in the principal amount of $115,000

for the purpose of refinancing outstanding indedtedness.

Applicant is engaged in the cold storage tusiness in
Bakersfield, Kem Cownty. In its financizl statement. 2g of
March 1, 1953, it repo: »ts that it hac invested £431,205.65 in
its propertics, after deducting its recerve for depreciotion,
and that it has finamced its investment in part with equity
capital and in part with borrowed moneys represented by three
notes in the principal amount of $115,000. The three items of
indebtedness include an unpaid balance of $30,000 of the note
authorized by the Commission by Decision No. 47013, dzted April
22, 1952, which bzlance is payable on or before May 8, 1957,
with interest 2t the rate of 5% per amnum, and two short-term

notes In the aggregate amount of 85,000 waich are past due.




hL.34203 MW

It appears that applicant now Caslres to fund the

~three items of indebtedness into one new note to he lssued to

Bank of America Nationol Trust and Savings Association in the

principsl amount of 115,000 anéd to be payable in amual install-

nents over a period of five years, with interest 2t the rate of

5%% per annum, the payment of the note to be scecured by a deed

of trust on the lands and improvements and a2 mortgage of chdttels

n the cquipnent.

Applicent's finonecial reports on file with the Commission

show its revenues for the fisczl year ended Oc¢tober 321, 1951, in

the amount of $164,862.95 and for the year ended October 31, 1952,

at $217,720.61, with net profit during the first of these periods

of $29,152.22 znd during the cecond period in the amount of

$32,089.33.

cated in the following balunce sheet:

Agssets

Current assets -
Cash
Accounts receivadble
Notes receivable
Total current assets
rixed cssets-less deprec¢iation reserve
Deferreé charges

Total
Liakilities and Capital

Current liabilitics -
Notes and nortgages
Accounts payadble
Interest
Taxes
Insurance

Total -1icbilities

Czpital -

Cormmon stock
Surplus,
Total capital

$ 9,534.16
42,884,.93
29 500.00

$115,000.00
350.00

2,322.92

32,57L.68

21, 666. 64"

240,000.00
131, 201.25

Its fineneial position as of March 1, 1953, is indl-

$ 81,919-09
431,205. 65
29.987.75

$543,112. 49

£171,911.24

371,201.25

o"'aﬁé‘) 1‘1 2.-49 -

——n




A.34203 MMW

From a review of this zpplication mmé of the financial
stotements it azppears that applicant will have nceed for the pro-
posed issue to megt obligations now due and to Laprove its
Tinancial position. It is the opinion of the Commission that
the moncy, property or lubor to be procured or paid for dy the

issue of the note herein authorized is reasonably required by

applicunt for the purpése specified herein, and thot suck pur-

pose is not, in whole or in part, reasonakly chargesble to

operoting expeses or to income.

The Commicssion having considered the above entitled
natter, and dbeing of the opinion that a public hearing is not
necessary and thot the application should be granted, asc herein

provided; therefore,
IT 1S EEREBY OPDZRED as follows:

1. Kern Ice & Cold Storage Company, on and after the
effective date hereof and on or before July 21, 1952, mey issue
its promissory note in the principal cmownt of $115,000 for the
purpose of refinancing outstinding indebtedness of like amount
and may execute 2 deed of trust and 2 mortgage of chottels, which
note, deed of trust and mortgage of chattels shall be in, or
substantizlly in, the same fomm as those filed in this procced-

ing.

2. Applicant shall file with the Commission monthly

reports a2 required by General Order No. 24~A, which order,

-3




A. 34203 MMV

insofar as applicable, is made a part of this order.

3. The cuthority herein granted will become effective
when applicant has paid the fee prescribed by Seetion 1904(b) of
the Public Utilities Code, which fee iz $85.00. .

Dated 2t San Franciseo, Califomia, this 4féé§é, coy
of April, 1953.

P "S-~ NN

President

mmbssioriers

;I'«mzuc TTLITIES COMISSION
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

.
fo '

%:35

" W

E
|
I
}




